Business Systems Manager

Version 3.1

> |

Guide for Warehouse Pack, Version 3.1.0.0, using Tivoli Data Warehouse,
Version 1.2

SC32-9114-00






Business Systems Manager

Version 3.1

Guide for Warehouse Pack, Version 3.1.0.0, using Tivoli Data Warehouse,
Version 1.2

SC32-9114-00



Note
FBefore using this information and the product it supports, read the information in|[“Notices” on page 69

First Edition (October 2004)

This edition applies to Version 3, Release 1 of IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager and to all subsequent releases
and modifications until otherwise indicated in new editions.

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 2004. All rights reserved.
US Government Users Restricted Rights — Use, duplication or disclosure restricted by GSA ADP Schedule Contract
with IBM Corp.



Contents

About this guide . v
Who should read this guide . .V
Publications .V
Tivoli Data Warehouse pubhcatlons .V
IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager
publications . . A |
Related pubhcatlons T G
Accessing publications online . . . . . . .vii
Ordering publications. . . . . . . . . .vii
Accessibility. . . . . . . . . . . . . . vii
Tivoli technical training . . . . . . . . . . viii
Support information . . . . . . . . . . . vii
Participating in newsgroups . . . . . . . . viii
Conventions used in this guide . . . . . . . .ix
Typeface conventions . . . ix
Operating system-dependent Varlables and paths X
Terminology . . . . . . . . . . . . . .X

Chapter 1. Overview . . . . . . . . .1

Overview of Tivoli Data Warehouse . . |

Overview of the Tivoli Business Systems Manager

Warehouse Pack . . . . .3
Relationship of resource classes and component
types. . . . .3
Tivoli Business Systems Manager busmess system
shortcuts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4

Chapter2.Reports . . . . . . . . . .9

Chapter 3. Installing and configuring
the warehousepack . . . . . . . . . 11

Prerequisites . . . B |
Product notes and hmltatlons B i |
Database sizing considerations . . . . . . . .12
Pre installation procedures . . . . . . . . .13
Installation of the warehouse pack. . . . . . .14
Post installation procedures . . . .14
Migration from a previous release of the warehouse

pack. . . . . ... . .15
Uninstallation of the warehouse pack R [

Chapter 4. Maintenance . . . . . . . 17

Backing up and restoring. . . . . . . . . .17
Pruning data . . . . B V4
Central data warehouse database B V4
Extraction control (Extract_Control table) . . . .17
Problem determination . . . . . . . . . .18
Database Connection . . . . . . . . . .18
Data Validation . . . . . . . . . . . .19

Chapter 5. ETL processes e e .. 21

GTM_c05_Init_Process. . . A |
GTM_c10_Load_Process . . . . . . . . . .22
GTM_c15_Migration_Process . . . . . . . .22

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse
information. . . . . . . . . .. . .25

Component configuration. . . . . . . . . .25
Component Type . . . . . . . . . . .25
Component Extension. . . . . . . . . .27
Component . . e e e 27
Component Relatlonshlp Type ... 0 29
Component Relationship Rule . . . . . . .31
Component Relationship . . . . . . . . .33
Component Type Keyword . . . . . . . .35
Attribute Type . . . . . . . . . . . .35
Attribute Rule . . . . . . . . . . . .37
Attribute Domain . . . . . . . . . . .39
Component Attribute . . . e
Component Type Relatlonshlp . . A
Component Attribute Type Relatlonshlp Lo 42

Component measurement . . . R
Measurement Group Type . . . . . . . .42
Measurement Group . . B
Measurement Group Member 1)
Measurement Unit Category. . . . . . . .48
Measurement Unit . . . . .. . . . .50
Measurement Type Relatlonshlp o ... B2
Time Summary . . . . . . . . . . . .52
Measurement Source . . . . . . . . . .52
Measurement Source History . . . . . . .54
Measurement Type . . . .. .. K4
Component Measurement Rule .. . . . .56
Measurement. . . . .. . . .58
Threshold Measurement Ob]ectrve .. .. .60
Threshold Measurement Objective Range . . . 60
Threshold Severity Level . . . . . . . . .60

Componentevents . . . . . . . . . . . .60
Event Type . . . . . . . . . . . . .60
Event . . N ¢ 0
Event Attrrbute .. ... .. .60
Event Attribute Type . . . . . . . . . .60
Event Group . . . . . . . . .. o.60
Event Group Member I s 0]
Event Group Type . . . . . . . . . . .60
Event Type Relationship . . . . . . . . .60
Event Relationship . . . . . . . . . . .60
Component-Event Relationship. . . . . . .60
Event Rule Relationship . . .. . .60
Component-Event Rule Relatronshrp ... .60

Helper tables. . . . Y |
Component Mapplng e o1 |

Exceptiontables. . . . . . . . . . . . .63

Incremental extraction. . . . . . . . . . .63

Datamarts . . . . . . . . . . . . . .63

Support information. . . . . . . . . 65

Searching knowledge bases . . . . .65

Search the information center on your local
system or network . . . . . . . . . . .65
iii



Search the Internet .

Obtaining fixes .
Contacting IBM Software Support

iv

Determine the business impact of your problem
Describe your problem and gather background

information

Submit your problem to IBM Software Support

IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide

. 65
. 65
. 66

67

. 67

67

Notices
Trademarks

Index

. 69
.70

.71



About this guide

This document describes the warehouse pack, version 3.1.0.0 for IBM® Tivoli®
Business Systems Manager, version 3.1. This warehouse pack is created for IBM
Tivoli Data Warehouse, Version 1.2.

Who should read this guide

This guide is for people who do any of the following activities:

 Plan for and install the warehouse pack

¢ Use and maintain the warehouse pack

* Create additional warehouse packs that use data from this warehouse pack

Administrators and installers should have the following knowledge or experience:

* Basic system administration and file management of the operating systems on
which the components of Tivoli Data Warehouse are installed

* An understanding of the basic concepts of relational database management

* Experience administering IBM DB2 Universal Database "

Additionally, report designers and warehouse pack creators should have the
following knowledge or experience:

* An understanding of the source data and application

* Data warehouse information and design, extract, transform, and load (ETL)
processes, and online analytical processing (OLAP)

Publications

This section lists publications in the Tivoli Data Warehouse and the Tivoli Business
Systems Manager product libraries and related documents. It also describes how to
access Tivoli publications online and how to order Tivoli publications.

Tivoli Data Warehouse publications

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004

The Tivoli Data Warehouse Documentation CD, LK3T-8111, provides all documents
in the Tivoli Data Warehouse library, except for Enabling an Application for Tivoli
Data Warehouse, GC32-0745. Enabling an Application for Tivoli Data Warehouse is
available only on the Tivoli Data Warehouse Support Web site. All documents are
available in English; selected documents are available in other languages.

The following documents are available in the Tivoli Data Warehouse library:

* Tivoli Data Warehouse Release Notes, SC32-1399, provides last-minute information
about Tivoli Data Warehouse and lists hardware requirements and software
prerequisites.

e Installing and Configuring Tivoli Data Warehouse, GC32-0744, describes how Tivoli
Data Warehouse fits into your enterprise, explains how to plan for its
deployment, and gives installation and configuration instructions. It contains
maintenance procedures and troubleshooting information. Additionally, this
guide describes how to install warehouse packs and reports. This document also
describes how to install DB2 Universal Database and Crystal Enterprise v.9
Special Edition for use with Tivoli Data Warehouse.



vi

Tivoli Data Warehouse Messages, SC09-7776, lists the messages generated by Tivoli
Data Warehouse and describes the actions you should take.

Enabling an Application for Tivoli Data Warehouse, GC32-0745, provides
information about connecting an application to Tivoli Data Warehouse. This
document is for application programmers who use Tivoli Data Warehouse to
store and report on the data of their application, data warehousing experts who
import Tivoli Data Warehouse data into business intelligence applications, and
customers who create reports.

The Tivoli Data Warehouse information center contains the documents from the
Tivoli Data Warehouse library in PDF and HTML formats. The information center
is available from the Tivoli Software Information Center Web site.

IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager publications

The following publications are in the IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager library:

Planning Guide, SC32-9088, provides an introduction to the Tivoli Business
Systems Manager product. It also contains planning and design information to
consider when implementing a Tivoli Business Systems Manager solution.

This document is written for network planners, system designers, systems
administrators, and others who are responsible for planning and implementing
the product.

Installation and Configuration Guide, SC32-9089, provides the installation and
configuration tasks necessary for the implementation of Tivoli Business Systems
Manager.

This document is written for system administrators and others who are
responsible for installing and configuring Tivoli Business Systems Manager.
Introducing the Consoles, SC32-9086, provides an introduction to the Tivoli
Business Systems Manager console, Web console, executive dashboard, and the
reporting system.

This document is written for operators and administrators.

Administrator’s Guide, SC32-9085, describes administrative tasks for Tivoli
Business Systems Manager.

This document is written for system administrators and others who perform
administrative tasks for Tivoli Business Systems Manager.

Problem and Change Management Integration Guide, SC32-9130, describes how to
write request processors to enable the problem, change, and automatic ticket
integration function provided with Tivoli Business Systems Manager to work
with problem and change management applications.

This document is written for system programmers.

Command Reference, SC32-1243, describes the commands available for use with
Tivoli Business Systems Manager.

This document is written for system administrators and others who run
commands and scripts for Tivoli Business Systems Manager.

Message Reference, SC32-9087, describes the messages for Tivoli Business Systems
Manager.

This document is written for system programmers, network planners, operations
managers, system designers, system administrators, network operators, and
others who need message information for Tivoli Business Systems Manager.

Troubleshooting Guide, SC32-9084, describes troubleshooting tasks to diagnose
problems with Tivoli Business Systems Manager.

IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



This document is written for system administrators and others who perform
diagnostic tasks for Tivoli Business Systems Manager.

* Release Notes, GI11-4029, describes what is new for this release of the Tivoli
Business Systems Manager product.

* Guide for Warehouse Pack, Version 3.1.0.0, using Tivoli Data Warehouse,
5C32-9114-00, describes how to use the warehouse pack to extract data from the
Tivoli Business Systems Manager database and load it into the Tivoli Data
Warehouse database, where it can be accessed using reporting and data analysis
tools.

This document is written for administrators and others who plan for and install
the warehouse pack, use and maintain the warehouse pack and its reports, or
create new reports.

An index is provided for searching the Tivoli Business Systems Manager library. If
you have Adobe Acrobat on your system, you can use the Search command to
locate specific text in the library. For more information about using the index to
search the library, see the online help for Acrobat.

Related publications

The Tivoli Software Glossary includes definitions for many of the technical terms
related to Tivoli software. The Tivoli Software Glossary is available at the following
Tivoli software library Web site:

http:/ /www.ibm.com /software /tivoli/library /|

Access the glossary by clicking the Glossary link on the left pane of the Tivoli
software library window.

Accessing publications online

The documentation CD contains the publications that are in the product library.
The format of the publications is PDF and HTML.

IBM posts publications for this and all other Tivoli products, as they become
available and whenever they are updated, to the Tivoli software information center
Web site. Access the Tivoli software information center by first going to the Tivoli
software library at the following Web address:

http:/ /www.ibm.com /software/tivoli/library /|

Scroll down and click the Product manuals link. In the Tivoli Technical Product
Documents Alphabetical Listing window, click the Tivoli Business Systems
Manager link to access the product library at the Tivoli software information
center.

Note: If you print PDF documents on other than letter-sized paper, set the option
in the File » Print window that allows Adobe Reader to print letter-sized
pages on your local paper.

Ordering publications

You can order many Tivoli publications online at the following Web site:

http:/ /www.elink.ibmlink.ibm.com /public/applications /publications /|

cgibin/ Ebi.cgi|

About this guide vii


http://www.ibm.com/software/tivoli/library/
http://www.ibm.com/software/tivoli/library/
http://www.elink.ibmlink.ibm.com/public/applications/publications/cgibin/pbi.cgi
http://www.elink.ibmlink.ibm.com/public/applications/publications/cgibin/pbi.cgi

You can also order by telephone by calling one of these numbers:
* In the United States: 800-879-2755
* In Canada: 800-426-4968

In other countries, see the following Web site for a list of telephone numbers:

|http: / /www.ibm.com/software/tivoli/order-lit/ |

Accessibility

Accessibility features help users with a physical disability, such as restricted
mobility or limited vision, to use software products successfully. With this product,
you can use assistive technologies to hear and navigate the interface. You can also
use the keyboard instead of the mouse to operate all features of the graphical user
interface.

For information about installing the Tivoli Business Systems Manager product
using the built-in screen reader, see the IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager:
Installation and Configquration Guide. For information about the shortcut keys that
can be used with the Tivoli Business Systems Manager console, see the
Accessibility appendix in IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager: Introducing the
Consoles.

Tivoli technical training

For Tivoli technical training information, refer to the following IBM Tivoli
Education Web site:

Ihttp:/ /www.ibm.com /software/ tivoli /education|

Support information

If you have a problem with your IBM software, you want to resolve it quickly. IBM
provides the following ways for you to obtain the support you need:

 Searching knowledge bases: You can search across a large collection of known
problems and workarounds, Technotes, and other information.

* Obtaining fixes: You can locate the latest fixes that are already available for your
product.

* Contacting IBM Software Support: If you still cannot solve your problem, and
you need to work with someone from IBM, you can use a variety of ways to
contact IBM Software Support.

For more information about these three ways of resolving problems, see
linformation” on page 65

Participating in newsgroups

User groups provide software professionals with a forum for communicating ideas,
technical expertise, and experiences related to the product. They are located on the
Internet and are available using standard news reader programs. These groups are
primarily intended for user-to-user communication and are not a replacement for
formal support.

To access a newsgroup, use the instructions appropriate for your browser.

viili IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide


http://www.ibm.com/software/tivoli/order-lit/
http://www.ibm.com/software/tivoli/education

IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager:

fnews:/ /news.software.ibm.com /ibm.software.tivoli.business-systems-manager|

IBM Tivoli Enterprise Console®:

|news: / /news.software.ibm.com/ ibm.software.tivoli.enterprise-console|

IBM Tivoli Service Level Advisor:

Inews: / /news.software.ibm.com /ibm.software.tivoli.service-level-advisor|

IBM Tivoli Switch Analyzer:

Inews: / /news.software.ibm.com /ibm.software.tivoli.switch-analyzer|

IBM Tivoli NetView® for UNIX® and IBM Tivoli NetView for Windows®:

Inews:/ /news.software.ibm.com /ibm.software.tivoli.netview-unix-windows|

IBM Tivoli NetView for z/OS®:

news:/ /news.software.ibm.com/ibm.software.netview|

Conventions used in this guide

This guide uses several conventions for special terms and actions and for
commands and paths that vary according to the operating system.

Typeface conventions

This guide uses the following typeface conventions:

Bold

Italic

Monospace

Lowercase commands and mixed case commands that are otherwise
difficult to distinguish from surrounding text

Interface controls (check boxes, push buttons, radio buttons, spin
buttons, fields, folders, icons, list boxes, items inside list boxes,
multicolumn lists, containers, menu choices, menu names, tabs, property
sheets), labels (such as Tip:, and Operating system considerations:)

Keywords and parameters in text

Words defined in text

Emphasis of words (words as words)

New terms in text (except in a definition list)
Variables and values you must provide

Examples and code examples

File names, programming keywords, and other elements that are difficult
to distinguish from surrounding text

Message text and prompts addressed to the user
Text that the user must type
Values for arguments or command options

About this guide ix


news://news.software.ibm.com/ibm.software.tivoli.business-systems-manager
news://news.software.ibm.com/ibm.software.tivoli.enterprise-console
news://news.software.ibm.com/ibm.software.tivoli.service-level-advisor
news://news.software.ibm.com/ibm.software.tivoli.switch-analyzer
news://news.software.ibm.com/ibm.software.tivoli.netview-unix-windows
news://news.software.ibm.com/ibm.software.netview

Operating system-dependent variables and paths

This guide uses the UNIX convention for specifying environment variables and for
directory notation.

When using the Windows command line, replace $variable with %uvariable% for
environment variables and replace each forward slash (/) with a backslash (\) in
directory paths. The names of environment variables are not always the same in
Windows and UNIX. For example, %TEMP% in Windows is equivalent to $tmp in
UNIX.

Note: If you are using the bash shell on a Windows system, you can use the UNIX
conventions.

Terminology

For a list of terms and definitions for Tivoli and other IBM products, refer to the
IBM terminology Web site:

lhttp:/ /www.ibm.com /ibm /terminology /|

For brevity and readability, the term Tivoli NetView for z/OS refers to both the
Tivoli NetView for z/OS product and the Tivoli NetView for OS/390® product.

X  IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide


http://www.ibm.com/ibm/terminology/

Chapter 1. Overview

The following sections provide an overview of the IBM Tivoli Data Warehouse and
IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack, Version 3.1.0.0 products.

Overview of Tivoli Data Warehouse

Tivoli Data Warehouse provides the infrastructure for the following processes:

* Extract, transform and load (ETL) processes through the IBM DB2® Data
Warehouse Center tool

¢ Schema generation of the central data warehouse
* Historical reports

As shown in [Figure 1 on page 2| Tivoli Data Warehouse consists of a centralized
data store where historical data from many management applications can be
stored, aggregated, and correlated.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004 1



System management data from Tivoli and custom
sources on Windows, UNIX, and z/OS systems

ETLs from

warehouse packs

Central data warehouses

~
ETLs from
warehouse packs

Data marts

ER T
L 4

4

4

Data
analysis
tools

IBM Tivoli
Service Level
Advisor

Reporting
tools

Figure 1. Tivoli Data Warehouse basic architecture

The central data warehouse uses a generic schema that is the same for all
applications. As new components or new applications are added, more data is
added to the database; however, no new tables or columns are added in the
schema.

A data mart is a subset of a data warehouse that contains data which is tailored
and optimized for the specific reporting needs of a department or team.

The central data warehouse ETL reads the data from the operational data stores of

the application that collects it, verifies the data, makes the data conform to the
schema, and places the data into the central data warehouse.

2 IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



The data mart ETL extracts a subset of data from the central data warehouse,
transforms it, and loads it into one or more star schemas, which can be included in
data marts to answer specific business questions.

A program that provides these ETLs is called a warehouse pack.

The ETLs are typically scheduled to run periodically, usually during non-peak
hours. If an ETL encounters data that it cannot correctly transform, it creates an
entry in an exception table. For more information about exception tables, see
[“Exception tables” on page 63]

Overview of the Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack

Tivoli Business Systems Manager is an enterprise management product that
captures resource states and the events for those resources. The resource state
information can be formatted as the input data for the IBM Tivoli Service Level
Adpvisor. The integration of the Tivoli Business Systems Manager with the Tivoli
Data Warehouse stores the data in the Tivoli Data Warehouse databases using the
Tivoli Business Systems Manager Pack, Version 3.1.0.0. The Tivoli Service Level
Advisor extracts the data for the service level agreement analysis from the Tivoli
Data Warehouse databases. Tivoli Business Systems Manager Pack, Version 3.1.0.0
provides the central data warehouse ETL for the business systems and executive
dashboard service resources, and the measurement data for the business systems. It
extracts the data from the Tivoli Business Systems Manager database, maps and
transforms the data model from the Tivoli Business Systems Manager to the Tivoli
Data Warehouse, calculates the measurements, and stores the resulted data in the
Tivoli Data Warehouse database (in the central data warehouse schema).

Tivoli Business Systems Manager Pack, Version 3.1.0.0 uses the Tivoli Data
Warehouse architecture. It uses the OBJECT” ODBC data source for the DB2
warehouse GTM_OBJECT_Source source and the TWH_CDW ODBC data source
for the DB2 warehouse GTM_TWH_CDW _Target target. The twh_objs table in the
Tivoli Business Systems Manager object database is the connection table used for
the GTM_OBJECT_Source warehouse source. The GTM.CENTR_LOOKUP and
GTM.CUST_LOOKUP tables in the Tivoli Data Warehouse database are the
connection tables used for the GTM_TWH_CDW_Target warehouse target.

Relationship of resource classes and component types

The resource classes in the Tivoli Business Systems Manager database refer to
component types in the Tivoli Data Warehouse database. Examples of resource
classes and the common component types with which they correlate are shown in

[Toble 1

Table 1. Examples of Tivoli Business Systems Manager resource classes and Tivoli Data
Warehouse common component types

Tivoli Business Systems Manager resource |Tivoli Data Warehouse component type
class

Business System Business System

Executive Dashboard Service Service

For detailed information about the executive dashboard service class definition,
configuration, and usage, see the IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager:
Administrator’s Guide. The Tivoli Business Systems Manager central data warehouse
ETL provides the measurement data for all the business systems.

Chapter 1. Overview 3



4

The business system and executive dashboard service resources in the Tivoli
Business Systems Manager database are created in the Tivoli Data Warehouse
database as components in the TWG.COMP table. The parent-child relationships of
the business systems are loaded in TWG.COMPRELN table. The following
information is loaded or updated in the Tivoli Data Warehouse databases:

 All business systems and executive dashboard service resources
* Relationships of the Business Systems
* Relationships of the executive dashboard service resources

* Relationships of the business systems with the executive dashboard service
resources

* Changes of the resource names in the Tivoli Business Systems Manager
databases

One business system in the Tivoli Business Systems Manager database refers to one
component in the Tivoli Data Warehouse database.

Tivoli Business Systems Manager business system shortcuts

Dragging and dropping a business system in the Tivoli Business Systems Manager
product creates a business system shortcut. In the Tivoli Business Systems Manager
database, the business system shortcut has the same children as the source resource
from which it was copied. The specified link type (a business system logical link)
enables this function. In Tivoli Data Warehouse, there is no distinction for the
source resource with the business system shortcuts. They are all modeled as
components of the BUSINESS_SYSTEM component type. The relationship of the
business system shortcuts with the source business system in the Tivoli Business
Systems Manager is used to create the parent and child relationships of the
business system shortcuts with the children of the source business system in the
Tivoli Data Warehouse database.

The relationship of business systems is modeled differently in Tivoli Data
Warehouse than in Tivoli Business Systems Manager for business systems
shortcuts. The following example shows the children of the business system
shortcut Bank 1 being resolved by a LOBL link type in Tivoli Business Systems
Manager. In Tivoli Data Warehouse, the central data warehouse ETL creates a
direct link.
Data Centers (business system)
Eastern Complex (business system) ---Original---

Bank 1 (business system)

CICS A (business system resource)
CICS B (business system resource)

Western Complex (business system)
Bank 1 (business system shortcut) ---Dragging and Dropping---
CICS A (business system resource)
CICS B (business system resource)

When the business systems from the Tivoli Business Systems Manager program are
loaded into the Tivoli Data Warehouse program, the business system information is
saved in the Tivoli Data Warehouse database, as described in

Table 2. Business system resource mapping

Tivoli Business Systems Manager Tivoli Data Warehouse
Object name Component name
Class ID GTM_CID attribute
Ctime Component start date

IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



Table 2. Business system resource mapping (continued)

Tivoli Business Systems Manager

Tivoli Data Warehouse

Ctime

Component start time

Object ID

GTM_ID attribute

Resource type

GTM_RTYPE attribute

The service components are modeled differently from the business systems in the
Tivoli Data Warehouse database. The executive dashboard service resource
information is saved in the Tivoli Data Warehouse database, as described in

[Table §

Table 3. Executive dashboard service resource mapping

Tivoli Business Systems Manager

Tivoli Data Warehouse

Object name

User label attribute

_ServicelD Component name
_ServiceGUID NAME_GUID attribute
Ctime Component start date
Ctime Component start time
Class ID GTM_CID attribute
Object ID GTM_ID attribute

*_Flag of linked business system

GTM_Enable

database is set to 1.

* When an executive dashboard service is created, it is enabled in Tivoli Data Warehouse
and there is no record for the GTM_Enable attribute. Clearing the Service check box in the
Tivoli Business Systems Manager executive dashboard property page changes the value for
the GTM_Enable attribute of the Service component in the Tivoli Data Warehouse to 0.
When the Service is marked as a service again (by selecting the Service check box in the
Tivoli Business Systems Manager executive dashboard property page), then the
GTM_Enable attribute value of the Service component in the Tivoli Data Warehouse

Like the parent and child (PCHILD) relationship between the service and the
sub-service, the SUPPRT (Support) relationship of the service with the business
system in the Tivoli Data Warehouse is also created based on the link type,
executive dashboard service link, from Tivoli Business Systems Manager.

When a Tivoli Business Systems Manager business system is renamed, a new
NAME attribute for the business system component is inserted with the new name
as the CompAttr_Val value in the TWG.CompAttr table of the TWH_CDW
database. When an executive dashboard service resource is renamed in Tivoli
Business Systems Manager or in the executive dashboard list, a new USER_LABEL
attribute for the service component is inserted with the new display name as the
CompAttr_Val value in the TWG.CompAttr table of the TWH_CDW database. The
original attribute is expired by the Tivoli Data Warehouse trigger or the Tivoli
Business Systems Manager central data warehouse ETL.

When an executive dashboard service or business system is deleted from the Tivoli
Business Systems Manager database, the component, attributes, and relationships
in the central data warehouse database are expired in the next run of the Tivoli
Business Systems Manager central data warehouse ETL. The state changes of all
business systems are provided for the measurements using the state transition

Chapter 1. Overview 5




matrix. The alert states or resource states in the Tivoli Business Systems Manager
are mapped into the Tivoli Service Level Advisor availability measurement types,

as shown in

Table 4. Mapping measurements in Tivoli Business Systems Manager with Tivoli Service

Level Advisor

Object state in Tivoli Business Systems Measurement type in Tivoli Service Level
Manager Advisor

Green Available

Yellow Degrading

Red Unavailable

In maintenance Unmanaged

Owned (Red)* Repairing

Unknown Unknown

* The Owned (Red) state is only recorded for the time period when the resource has the
ownership note due to a Red event. When the resource has an ownership note because of a
Yellow event, the ETL transfers it as either Degrading or Available, based on the alert state
of the resource.

presents a high-level view of the Tivoli Business Systems Manager central
data warehouse ETL processes that make the Tivoli Business Systems Manager
data available in the Tivoli Data Warehouse database.

IBM Tivoli
Business Systems Manager
stores resources and events information

Tivoli Data Warehouse

Extract

IBM Tivoli Transform
Business Systems Manager 2nsto Transformed

central data warehouse ETL processes Load data
oa

Figure 2. Tivoli Business Systems Manager central data warehouse ETL processes

The Tivoli Business Systems Manager 3.1.0.0 Warehouse Pack includes the
following tasks:

6  IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



* The task in Tivoli Business Systems Manager. Tivoli Business Systems Manager
stores the following information in the Tivoli Business Systems Manager
application database:

Deletions, creations, and name changes of the business systems

Deletions, creations, and display name changes of the executive dashboard
service resources

Relationship of business systems

Relationship of business systems with executive dashboard services
Relationship of the executive dashboard services

Alert state changes of the business systems

¢ The task in the Tivoli Business Systems Manager central data warehouse ETL.
Tivoli Business Systems Manager central data warehouse ETL extracts the
following information from the Tivoli Business Systems Manager application
database and transforms and loads this information to the Tivoli Data
Warehouse database:

Business system resource information and changes
Executive dashboard service resource information and changes

Relationship of business systems, including those to link the children of the
source business systems to the business system shortcut

Relationship of business systems with executive dashboard services
Relationship of executive dashboard services
Measurement data of all the business systems for Tivoli Service Level Advisor

Tivoli Business Systems Manager central data warehouse ETL also provides
processes for the following tasks:

¢ Updating the extraction control for the initialization process

¢ Migrating Tivoli Business Systems Manager data loaded with the Tivoli Business
Systems Manager Warehouse Pack 2.1.1 in Tivoli Data Warehouse

Chapter 1. Overview 7



8 IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



Chapter 2. Reports

Tivoli Business Systems Manager Pack, Version 3.1.0.0 does not provide predefined
reports.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004 9



10 IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



Chapter 3. Installing and configuring the warehouse pack

This section describes the installation and configuration of the warehouse pack.

Prerequisites

Before installing the warehouse pack for Tivoli Business Systems Manager 3.1.0.0
Warehouse Pack, install the following software:

* IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager, Version 3.1
* IBM DB2 Universal Database, Version 7.2 (with fix pack 8e, 9, 10a, or 11)

* IBM DB2 Universal Database for z/OS and OS/390, Version 7, if you are using
these products

* IBM Tivoli Data Warehouse, Version 1.2 with Fix pack 2 or greater
* Crystal Enterprise 9 and its prerequisites
e IBM Tivoli Service Level Advisor, Version 2.1

If the previous version of the Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack
was installed, check the version number. If the version of the Tivoli Business
Systems Manager Warehouse Pack is not 2.1.1, you must upgrade to Tivoli
Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack version 2.1.1 and complete the
migration procedure before installing Tivoli Business Systems Manager 3.1
Warehouse Pack. This warehouse pack supports central data warehouses on DB2
Universal Database for z/OS and OS/390, DB2 Universal Database for Windows
and UNIX systems, or both. Tivoli Business Systems Manager uses the
twh_install_props.cfg file to specify z/OS, distributed, or both.

Refer to the Tivoli Data Warehouse Release Notes and the Tivoli Business Systems
Manager: Installation and Configuration Guide for the specific information about
hardware prerequisites, database and operating system support, and product
prerequisites. For late-breaking news about prerequisites, refer to the following
IBM Software Support Web site:

http:/ /www.ibm.com /software /sysmgmt/products /support/}

Product notes and limitations

If you are using the failover function provided by the Tivoli Business Systems
Manager version 3.1 product, when the Tivoli Business Systems Manager database
server is moved from one server to another, the following steps are required for
completion in the Tivoli Data Warehouse control server:

1. Create a new Microsoft® SQL alias for the new ‘Object’ database server with
the SQL Server Client Network Utility as described in [“Pre installation|
[procedures” on page 13/

2. Change the "'OBJECT’ system ODBC data source to use the new 'Object’
database server with the ODBC Data Source Administrator graphical user
interface.

3. Change the password for the GTM_OBJECT_SOURCE warehouse source used
by Tivoli Business Systems Manager version 3.1 warehouse pack in the DB2
Data Warehouse Control Center.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004 11


http://www.ibm.com/software/sysmgmt/products/support/

The Tivoli Business Systems Manager version 3.1.0.0 warehouse pack does not
support configuration using the remote warehouse agent on an AIX® server. The
measurement data is not automatically corrected for the deviation caused by
turning the daylight savings time on or off. For example, if the central data
warehouse ETL runs at 10:00 p.m. April 10 and the time is moved forward one
hour at 2:00 am April 11, when the central data warehouse ETL runs at 10:00 p.m.
on April 11, the measurement data from at 10:00 p.m. April 10 to 2:00 am April 11
is not accurate. This can be corrected by configuring the GTM_CHANGE_TIME
system variable in the Tivoli Business Systems Manager MSSQL query analyzer as
shown in the following example:

_SetSystemConfiguration 'ROOT', O, 'TWH', 'GMT_CHANGE_TIME',
<date time>, DATETIME'

In this example, <date time> is the date and time that you change. The format is
YYYY-MM-DD HH:MM:SS.xxx, where the xxx is fractions of seconds. For example:
2004-09-01 11:00:00.000' changes the date to September 1, 2004 and the time to
11:00 a.m. This value must be set before the time change occurs.

Database sizing considerations

Ensure that you have sufficient space in the Tivoli Data Warehouse databases for
the historical data collected by the warehouse pack. To estimate how much space is
required for the warehouse pack, complete the worksheets in and
[Table 7 on page 13| Refer to the following information and Installing and
Configuring Tivoli Data Warehouse.

Table 5. Component count list

Component type Count

Business system

Service

Total

Use the following queries to obtain these counts from the Tivoli Business Systems
Manager object database:

 For business system components:

SELECT COUNT(*) FROM LineOfBusiness V WHERE deleted = 0
* For service components:

SELECT COUNT(*) FROM EVService V WHERE deleted = 0

Table 6. Measurement entry list

Measurement matrix | Number of Number of Measurements per
components MsmtTyps day
State transition 6

In [Table 6} the following information is to be determined:

Number of components
The number of the business system components obtained in

Measurement per day
Can be calculated based on the feature of your business. The more state
changes you have, the higher the percentage of this measurement should
be. On average, the calculation can be based on the assumption that only

12  IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



10% of business system resources change state once a day and that the
central database warehouse ETL is configured to run once a day. Given
these assumptions, the number of the rows of the measurement per day

should be:

<Number of components> *10% * <Number of times ETL runs per day>

If more than 10% of your business system resources change state daily,

adjust the percentage from 10 to the correct percentage.

Table 7. Total storage requirement working table

Database

Fixed storage

Variable storage

Estimated total

requirement requirement storage (fixed +
variable)
Central data 110 MB
warehouse
Control database 10 MB 0 10 MB

The storage usage for the control database does not change much across
environments. The fixed values are shown in The storage usage for the
central data warehouse varies according to your environment. The fixed storage
requirement for the central data warehouse is the sum of the storage usage of
components and measurements. The storage size used for the components can be
obtained using the following formula:

<Total Number of components from component list> * 1.3(KB)

The storage size used for the measurement data can be obtained using the
following formula:

<Measurement per day from measurement Tist>

* 0.1(KB)

* <Number days of measurement data kept in Tivoli Data Warehouse>

The fixed storage size can be obtained using the following formula:

<Total Number of components from component Tist>

1.3(KB)

+ <Measurement per day from measurement 1ist>

* 0.1(KB)

* <Number days of measurement data kept in Tivoli Data Warehouse>

*

The variable storage requirement for the central data warehouse varies with the
your activities. Use the following formula to calculate the variable storage:

(<Number of new components for each ETL run>

+ <Number of renamed components for each ETL run>
<Number of deleted components for each ETL run>)
1.3(KB)

<Total Business System Components>

<percentage of state changes>

0.1 (KB)

* * + X +

Pre installation procedures

Before running the warehouse pack installation program, make sure that the
system has all prerequisite products installed correctly. If you have the Tivoli
Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack 2.1.1 installed and you have run the
migration process to update your data, uninstall the Tivoli Business Systems
Manager Warehouse Pack 2.1.1 .

Chapter 3. Installing and configuring the warehouse pack 13



To ensure that the TCP/IP network library is used for the source database
connection, install the Microsoft SQL Server client on the Tivoli Data Warehouse
control server, and create an alias using the Microsoft SQL server client network
utility tool with the parameters shown in

Table 8. Parameters for creating an alias with the Microsoft SQL server client network utility

tool
Parameter Value
Server alias Short computer name of the Tivoli Business Systems Manager

database server

Network libraries TCP/IP

Server name Short or fully-qualified name of the Tivoli Business Systems
Manager database server

Installation of the warehouse pack

Install the warehouse pack, as described in Installing and Configuring Tivoli Data
Warehouse, using the installation properties file twh_install_props.cfg. The
installation properties file, twh_install_props.cfg, is located on the Tivoli Business
Systems Manager, version 3.1 CD2 in the <etl/gtm> directory.

The default data source names for the ODBC connections are
<AVA>_TWH_CDW _Source and <AVA>_TWH_Mart_target.

Post installation procedures

After you install the warehouse pack, perform the following steps:

1. If the Tivoli Business Systems Manager data are loaded into Tivoli Data
Warehouse databases using the Tivoli Business Systems Manager warehouse
pack 2.1.1, run the migration procedure, as described in [“Migration from al
[previous release of the warehouse pack” on page 15.|If you are not sure if the
data was loaded, use the following query to see if the Tivoli Business Systems
Manager warehouse pack components are in the TWH_CDW database:

SELECT * FROM TWG.CUR_COMP WHERE COMPTYP_CD = 'TBSM_LOB'

2. Run the initialization process. The central data warehouse ETL uses the
PMsmtC_Age_In_Days value of the TWG.Prune_Msmt_Control table to control
how much of the measurement data should be loaded during the initialization
process. The default value is 180. For larger databases, set the
PMsmtC_Age_In_Days value to 90 using the following SQL command in a DB2
command window on the DB2 data warehouse control server:

DB2 connect to TWH_CDW user <user name> using <password>
DB2 UPDATE TWG.Prune Msmt Control SET PMsmtC Age In Days = 90
WHERE MSRC_CD = 'GTM'

Promote the GTM_c05_s010_Rebuild_ExtCTRL step in the
GTM_c05_Init_Process process to test mode and then run the test manually.
After the initialization process completes successfully, reset the
PMsmtC_Age_In_Days value in the DB2 command window on the DB2 data
warehouse control server using the following command:
DB2 connect to TWH_CDW user <user name> using <password>
DB2 UPDATE TWG.Prune_Msmt_Control SET PMsmtC_Age_In_Days = 180
WHERE MSRC_CD = 'GTM'

3. See the information about installing warehouse packs in Installing and
Configuring Tivoli Data Warehouse for the procedure to schedule central data

14 IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



warehouse ETLs for the GTM_c10_Load_Resources_Process process to run
automatically. The process for this warehouse pack is located in the
GTM_Tivoli_Business_Systems_Manager_v3.1_Subject subject area. Run the
steps of the process in the following order:

a. GTM_c10_s010_Load_Resources_Staging

b. GTM_c10_s020_Process_Resources_Staging
c. GTM_c10_s030_Load_Avail_Staging

d. GTM_c10_s040_Process_Avail_Staging

Migration from a previous release of the warehouse pack

This migration process is designed to migrate all the resources loaded with the
Tivoli Business Systems Manager Pack, version 2.1.1 to the resources used in the
Tivoli Business Systems Manager Pack, version 3.1.0.0 The Tivoli Business Systems
Manager Pack, version 3.1.0.0 uses the common component type
BUSINESS_SYSTEM for the Tivoli Business Systems Manager business system
resource class (instead of the TBSM_LOB component type in the TWH_CDW
database that was used in the previous release).

The measurement matrix of the Tivoli Business Systems Manager business systems
is changed from a percentage (in hours) to the state transition measurement matrix.
Due to these changes, the following actions are performed in this migration:

1. Create the new components for the Tivoli Business Systems Manager business
systems with the BUSINESS_SYSTEM component type.

2. Set the expiration date for all the components and attributes of the TBSM_LOB
component type, their relationships, and the measurement matrix defined for
the TBSM_LOB component type.

3. Provide the mapping of the old components to the new components for Tivoli
Service Level Advisor migration.

4. Load one month of measurement data, based on the state transition matrix for
all of the business systems.

5. Migrate the service level agreements previously defined from the previous
components to the new components, based on the mapping table, if applicable.

For the Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack 3.1.0.0. and Tivoli
Service Level Advisor to function correctly, perform the following procedures:

1. Back up all Tivoli Business Systems Manager databases.

2. Back up the TWH_CDW and TWH_MD Tivoli Data Warehouse databases.
3. Back up all Tivoli Service Level Advisor databases.
4

. Promote the following steps to test mode and run them manually in the
following order:

a. GTM_c10_s010_Load_Resources_Staging
b. GTM_c10_s020_Process_Resources_Staging
5. Promote the GTM_c15_s010_Migration step to test mode and run it manually.

6. Promote the following steps to test mode and run them manually in the
following order:

a. GTM_c10_s030_Load_Avail_Staging
b. GTM_c10_s040_Process_Avail_Staging

7. Run theTivoli Service Level Advisor migration as described in IBM Tivoli
Service Level Advisor APAR 1Y48333-13 document.

Chapter 3. Installing and configuring the warehouse pack 15



The data in the GTM.MIGR_COPM table is used to perform the migration in
the Tivoli Service Level Advisor database for the resource changes. The branch
value mapping rules are described in the APAR 1Y48333-13 document.

Uninstallation of the warehouse pack

Uninstall the warehouse pack as described in the Installing and Configuring Tivoli
Data Warehouse guide. When the warehouse pack is uninstalled, all the staging and
working tables in the GTM schema are removed, but the data in the central data
warehouse remains and is still usable by other applications.

16 IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



Chapter 4. Maintenance

This section describes maintenance tasks for the warehouse pack.

The GTM_c10_Load_Process process loads the data incrementally using the
extraction control in the Tivoli Business Systems Manager database. The
GTM_c05_Init_Process and GTM_c15_Migration_Process processes are only run as
documented and should not be run regularly.

Backing up and restoring

For common backup procedures, see the Installing and Configuring Tivoli Data
Warehouse guide.

Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack, version 3.1.0.0 does not require
any special procedure for backing up and restoring databases.

Pruning data

To manage the high volume of measurement data, use the Prune_Msmt_Ctrl table
to delete the data that are not needed. The TWG.Prune_Msmt_Log table keeps a
history of data deletion. The Tivoli Business Systems Manager measurement data is
retained in the TWH_CDW database for 180 days by default. This default value is
saved in the PMsmtC_Age_In_Days column of the TWG.Prune_Msmt_Control
table. The CDW_c05_Prune_and_Mark_Active process within the
CDW_Tivoli_Data_Warehouse_v1.2.0_Subject_Area controls the deletion. By
default, this process runs daily at 6:00 am.

DB2 UPDATE TWG.Prune_Msmt_Control SET PMSMTC_AGE_IN_DAYS = 30
WHERE MSRC_CD = 'GTM' AND TMSUM_CD = 'P'

Measurement data is pruned from the Msmt table based on the age specified in the
PMsmtC_Age_In_Days column.

The PMsmtC_Age_In_Days value should be set back to 180 days after completing
the post initialization process described in [‘Post installation procedures” on page|

Central data warehouse database

By default, data older than 3 months is pruned when the
CDW_c05_Prune_and_Mark_Active process runs. This process is within
CDW._Tivoli_Data_Warehouse_v1.2.0_Subject_Area. By default, this process runs
daily at 6:00 a.m.

Extraction control (Extract_Control table)

The extraction control table, as shown in [Table 9 on page 1§ assists you in
incrementally extracting data from a source database. For an example of
incremental extraction, see the Enabling an Application for Tivoli Data Warehouse
guide.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004 17



Table 9. Extraction control table

ExtCtl_ ExtCtl_ ExtCtl_ |ExtCtl_ |ExtCtl_. |ExtCtl_ |ExtCtl_ ExtCtl_ MSrc_
Source Target From_ To_ From_ To_ From_ To_ Corr
VARCHAR | VARCHAR | RawSeq |RawSeq |IntSeq IntSeq DtTm DtTm _Cd CHAR
(120) (120) CHAR CHAR |BIGINT |BIGINT |TIME TIME (6)
(10) (10) STAMP STAMP
ETL1 MSMT 2003-01-28- 2003-01-29- GTM
11.36.54. 11.36.54.
000000 000000

Problem determination

For common problems and solutions, see the Installing and Configuring Tivoli Data
Warehouse guide. This section only documents the guidelines and problem
determination strategies specific to the Tivoli Business Systems Manager
Warehouse Pack. If any of the central data warehouse ETL steps fail, there are
three places to get the error messages:

e DB2 Data Warehouse Center log. It can be viewed by clicking DB2 Data
Warehouse Center —> Work in Progress —> Show Log.

* Tivoli Data Warehouse log, which is located in the
<IBM>\Tivoli\common\cdw\ directory.

* DB2 logs located in the <SQLLIB>\logs directory.

For the further problem determination, use the following utilities:
* ODBC trace

* DB2 data warehouse agent trace

e DB2 trace

Database Connection

Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack, version 3.1.0.0 requires the
MSSQL network client to be installed on the server where the DB2 warehouse
agent is used. You can install either the MSSQL client or the MSSQL network
client, though you can use the MSSQL client for debugging. After the Tivoli
Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack, version 3.1.0.0 is installed, the
connection should be tested during the installation procedure. If anything changes
for the network connectivity after the installation, the following methods can be
used to verify the connection:

* Test it using the ODBC data source administrator interface. Locating the system
data source on a Windows operating system is documented in the Installing and
Configuring Tivoli Data Warehouse guide. The Tivoli Business Systems Manager
Warehouse Pack, version 3.1.0.0 uses OBJECT as the system data source for the
source database and TWH_CDW for the target database.

* Test it using the DB2 Data Warehouse Center by using the following steps:
1. Find GTM_OBJECT_Source in the Warehouse Source folder.
2. Open the property page.
3. Go to the Tables and Views tab to get the list of database tables.

This is only used after the ODBC data source tested successfully.

18 IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide




Data Validation

The following extraction control tables are used in the Object database of Tivoli
Business Systems Manager:

twh_objs
Provides business systems and executive dashboard service resources

twh_date
Provides the state changes of business systems

To view the data in MSSQL query analyzer use the following code:
SELECT * FROM twh_objs
SELECT = FROM twh_date

The following extraction controls are provided in the Tivoli Data Warehouse
database:

GTM.Resource
for business systems and executive dashboard service resources.

TWG.EXTRACT_CONTROL
for the state changes of business systems.

Use the following DB2 command to view the data in the Tivoli Data Warehouse
database:

SELECT * FROM TWG.EXTRACT_CONTROL WHERE ExtCt1_MSrc_Corr Cd = 'GTM'
SELECT * FROM GTM.Resource

The following stored procedures in the Object database of the Tivoli Business
Systems Manager product can be run as diagnostic tools:

etl_getnewobjs
Retrieves new resources from the last ETL run.

etl_getdeleteobjs
Retrieves deleted resources from the last ETL run.

etl_updateattrs
Retrieves updated attribute from the last ETL run.

twh_getlobstates
Retrieves Tivoli Service Level Advisor measurement data from the last ETL
run.

These can be run multiple times without effecting the ETL processes.

Chapter 4. Maintenance 19



20 IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



Chapter 5. ETL processes

One subject area, GTM_Tivoli_Business_Systems_Manager_v3.1_Subject_Area, is
defined. It contains the following processes:

e GTM_c05_Init_Process
e GTM_c10_Load_Process
* GTM_c15_Migration_Process

For performance reasons, Tivoli Business Systems Manager central data warehouse
ETL saves the extraction control in both the Tivoli Business Systems Manager and
the TWH_CDW databases. It is required to synchronize the extraction controls in
the databases before running the usual process. The initialization process is defined
to synchronize the extraction controls. The GTM_c05_Init_Process process is
defined to change the extraction markers in the Tivoli Business Systems Manager
database based on the data in the Tivoli Data Warehouse database for the
incremental extraction. The GTM_c10_Load_Process process loads the Tivoli
Business Systems Manager resources and measurement data into Tivoli Data
Warehouse. The GTM_c15_Migration_Process process is used for the migration of
the data loaded with the Tivoli Business Systems Manager version 2.1.1 Warehouse
Pack into the Tivoli Data Warehouse. The Tivoli Service Level Advisor migration
procedure provides migration for the Tivoli Service Level Advisor definitions.

GTM_c05_Init_Process

This process reloads the extraction controls for resources and measurement data in
the Tivoli Business Systems Manager application database from the Tivoli Data
Warehouse database. Use this process after installing the warehouse pack, applying
fixes, or restoring databases to synchronize the extraction controls in the Tivoli
Business Systems Manager database.

This process has the following step:

GTM_c05_s010_Rebuild_ExtCTRL
This step reloads the extraction controls for resources and measurement
from the Tivoli Data Warehouse database into the Tivoli Business Systems
Manager application database.

It is used for the new installation of the Tivoli Business Systems Manager
warehouse pack and restoration of the databases for the existing Tivoli
Business Systems Manager warehouse pack. It is defined to run on
demand, as documented. The procedure to synchronize the extraction
control during the installation is documented in [“Post installation|
[procedures” on page 14

If you restored either the Tivoli Business Systems Manager or the Tivoli
Data Warehouse databases, before you create new business systems and
executive dashboard service resources, use the following procedure to
synchronize the extraction control for Tivoli Business Systems Manager and
Tivoli Data Warehouse:

1. Promote the GTM_c05_s010_Rebuild_ExtCTRL step in the
GTM_c05_Init_Process process to test mode, if it is not in test mode,
and then run it manually.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004 21



2. Promote the following steps in the GTM_c10_Load_Process process to
test mode, if they are not in test mode, and then run them manually in
the following order:

a. GTM_c10_s010_Load_Resources_Staging
b. GTM_c10_s020_Process_Resources_Staging

3. Change the following steps in the GTM_c10_Load_Process process to
production mode for the regular data process:

a. GTM_c10_s010_Load_Resources_Staging
b. GTM_c10_s020_Process_Resources_Staging

GTM c10 Load Process

This process extracts, transforms, and loads the business systems and executive
dashboard services information and the measurement data of the BUSINESS
SYSTEM components from the Tivoli Business Systems Manager database to the
TWH_CDW database. The data is saved in the staging tables in the GTM schema
of the TWH_CDW database first, and then the transformed data is loaded from the
staging tables into the TWH_CDW database (based on the mapping of the Tivoli
Business Systems Manager resources to the Tivoli Data Warehouse components).
This process is designed to run incrementally after initialization using the
extraction control in Tivoli Business Systems Manager application database.

Run this process after installing the warehouse pack and after running the
initialization process. It is scheduled to run at an interval once a day before the
Tivoli Service Level Advisor ETL runs, if applicable. All steps run based on the
success of the previous steps.

This process has the following steps:

GTM_c10_s010_Load_Resources_Staging
This step extracts and loads the business systems and services, and their
changes, from the Tivoli Business Systems Manager database into the
staged tables in the GTM schema of the TWH_CDW database. It includes
information about component creation, renaming, enabling, and deletion.

GTM_c10_s020_Process_Resources_Staging
This step transforms and loads the resource data from the staged tables
into permanent tables in the TWG schema of the TWH_CDW database.

GTM_c10_s030_Load_Avail_Staging
This step extracts and loads the state changes for all business system
resources to the staging tables in the GTM schema of the TWH_CDW
database.

GTM_c10_s040_Process_Avail_Staging
This step transforms and loads the state changes from the staging tables
into permanent tables in the TWG schema of the TWH_CDW database.

GTM_c15_Migration_Process

22

This process is designed for migrations and future improvement. The migration
steps require process control in the scripts. The MIGR_CRTL control table is
located in the Tivoli Business Systems Manager application database. When the
steps are run for the first time, an indicator for the actions is recorded. After the
first run, these steps do nothing unless new code with a different indicator is
appended in the scripts. The detailed function and step description are

IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



documented in the migration instructions or the installation instructions in the
readme file of the fix packs for each delivery.

Run this process as described in the migration instructions or the installation
instructions in the readme file of the fix packs. This process should run
on-demand.

This process has the following steps:

GTM_c15_s010_Migration
This is the first step of migration. It can perform a different action at
different blocks of code. The detailed description and instruction for each
block of code added are documented when the code is created.

GTM_c15_s020_Migration
This is the second step of migration. It can perform a different action at
different blocks of code. The detailed description and instruction for each
block of code added are documented when the code is created.

GTM_c15_s030_Migration
This is the third step of migration. It can perform a different action at
different blocks of code. The detailed description and instruction for each
block of code added are documented when the code is created.

GTM_c15_s040_Migration
This is the fourth step of migration. It can perform a different action at
different blocks of code. The detailed description and instruction for each
block of code added are documented when the code is created.

Chapter 5. ETL processes 23



24  IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information

Before reading this section, read about the generic schema for the central data

warehouse, which is described in Enabling an Application for Tivoli Data Warehouse.

That document defines the content of each table and explains the relationships
between the tables in this document.

Shaded columns in the following tables are translated. These columns are also
marked with an asterisk (*) after the column name.

Component configuration

The following sections describe the component configuration.

Component Type
[Table 10 on page 26| shows the fields of the compTyp table.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004

25



‘paje[sueI} ST UWN]OD STYT, .

000000
TTHAON 00°00"00°00~T0-T0-6666 ‘$9°9€"11-82-10-€00C 90IAIG TINN HOIAYHS
000000 INAISAS
TTHAOW 00°00"00"00—T0-T0-6666 ‘$5°9€ 11-82-10-€00C wRsAg ssoursng TINN “SSANISNg
dINVLSHNIL dINVLSINIL ZDIAVHD
(9AVHD wrd wia (0ZDAVHIAVA PO LTDAVHD
“pug dAydwo) g dLpdwo) LN dApduo) Tyuare dApduo) pD d4A1dwo)

PO 110D JISIN

(81qe1 dA1dwon vmL) edAl usuodwor 0 8|1qel

IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide

26



Component Extension
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.Comp_Ext table.

Component
[Table 11 on page 2§ shows the fields of the Comp table.

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information 27



00°00 000000 Pa3IP9LITPPI
'00°00-10 $99¢ 11-8C- -J666-CTPI¢
ATAVHS TINN -10-6666 10-€00C -P6£8-20¥¢LAT9 SR eye(q TINN 1 MAad ADIAYHS 6
00°00 000000 BPRTERISTEq
'00°00-10 F99¢ 11-8C- -PI16-178¢
AIIVHS TINN -10-6666 T0-€00C -PE€1-99€eF192 Suraeg urd)sey TINN T MAd HADIAYAES 8
00°00 000000
'00°00-10 $99¢11-8C- INHISAS
ATAVHS TINN -10-6666 T0-€00C 2401 d SOID TINN T MAd “SsANISNd A
00°00 000000
'00°00-10 $99¢ 11-8C- INHISAS
ATIVHS TINN -10-6666 T0-€00C 9401 ueg TINN T MAd “SsANISNd 9
00°00 000000
'00°00-T0 $99¢ 11-8C- INHISAS
ATAVHS TINN -10-6666 T0-€00C 6dO1 | xerdwo) ureysapy TINN T MAd “SsANISNd S
00°00 000000
'00°00-10 $99¢11-8C- INHISAS
ATIVHS TINN -10-6666 T0-€00C 7401 V SOID TINN T MAd “SsANISNd i
0000 000000
‘00°00—10 P9 9E11-8C- NHLSAS
ATIVHS TINN -10-6666 T0-€00T €dO1 ueq TINN T MAdD “SsANISNd €
0000 000000
‘00°00—10 P9 9E11-8C IHLSAS
AgIVHS TINN -10-6666 10-€00C 7401 | xordwo) umsysey TINN 1 MAad “SSANISNd 4
0000 000000
‘00°00-10 YS9 1-8¢- IHLSAS
AgIVHS TINN -10-6666 10-€00C 1901 SIvue) eye( TINN T MAad “SSANISNG T
) dINVL ({4°r4]
AVHO (¥S2) SHNIL dINVLSINIL AVHOIUVA (¥S2) INI )

PO | AVHDUVA wpa wpa BA™ AVHOIUVA ar INI AVHO (VAR] INI
110Q s pug ms 1oy~ wN— 110Q ar PO AVHO ar
DISIN duwo) duwo) dwo) dwo) dwo) dwo) TIsn) nua) PO dArduo) duro)

(8/qeL dwod'OML) Jusuodwog L} 8jqeL

IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide

28



Component Relationship Type
[Table 12 on page 30| shows the fields of the RelnTyp table.

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information 29



‘paje[suen) s Uwnjod SIyJ,

T'THAOW uoneay Hoddng LAJddINS
TTAHAON uoney pryo justed ATIHOd
OUVHD (9UVHD
pD 110D (0ZDAVHIAVA PO

TISIN LWN dATurey “dA1upy

(e1qeL dALujed OML) 8dAL diysuoneley ‘z| oiqel

IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide

30



Component Relationship Rule
[Table 13 on page 32| shows the fields of the RelnRul table.

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information 31



000000

00°00°00°00—T0-10-6666 7S9¢ 11-8C-10-€00C dTIHDd HOIAMHAS AIDIAMHS
000000

00°00°00°00—T0-T0-6666 PG 9¢ TI-8¢-10-€00C IAdIINS HDIAYAS INHLSAS SSANISNd
000000

00°00°00"00—T0-T0-6666 74 9C T1-8C-T0-€00C dTHDJ INHLSAS SSANISNd INHLISAS SSANISN4G
dINVLSHdNIL dINVLSHIAILL

wilda wila (9)IVHD LDIAVHD (IDIVHD

“pug [MyuERy ST MY UPRY pD dA1uPpy pD1981e1 " dA1 dwo) pD 92mog dA1dwo)

(s1qeL Induied " OML) ainy diysuoieley ‘g1 9/qeL

IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide

32



Component Relationship
[Table 14 on page 34| shows the fields of the CompReln table.

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information 33



000000

AdIVHS 00°00°00"00—T0-10-6666 F99¢ T1-8C-10-€00C ATHDd 1

000000

AdIVHS 00°00°00"00—T0-10-6666 $99¢ T1-8C-10-€00C ATHDd € 8
000000

AIAVHS 00°00°00°00—T0-10-6666 79 9¢ 11-8¢-10-€00¢ ATIHOd L 9
000000

d4AVHS 00°00°00"00~T0-T0-6666 $9°9¢"11-8¢-10-€00C dTIHDd 4 9
000000

AJIVHS 00°00°00"00—T0-10-6666 F99€ T1-8C-10-€00C ATHDd 9 q
000000

AJIVHS 00°00°00"00—T0-10-6666 $99¢ T1-8¢-10-€00C ATHDd q I
000000

AIAVHS 00°00°00°00—T0-10-6666 9 9¢ 11-8¢-10-€00¢ ATIHOd ¥ €
000000

dH4AVHS 00°00°00°00~T0-T0-6666 $9°9¢"11-8¢-10-€00C dTIHDd € 4
000000

AJIVHS 00°00°00"00—T0-10-6666 F499€ T1-8C-10-€00C ATHDd 4 1

dINVLSINIL dINVLSHNIL INI INI

(9AVHD wiid wria (9AVHD al al

PO 110D DISIN “pug upEyduwo) s uppyduro) pD dALuy T198xe) “dwo) ~adinog~ dwo)

(81qeL ujpHdwoD DM 1) diysuoneley jusuodwo) “t| 8jqel

IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide

34



Component Type Keyword
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.CompTyp_Keyword table.

Attribute Type
[Table 15 on page 36| shows the fields of the AttrTyp table.

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information 35



‘paje[suen} ST UWNOd ST, .

TTHAON [2qe] 19sn 149V 1 ¥Idsn
I'THAON 1eynuapt anbrun [eqor3 swreN ainNo dNVN
TTHAON aureN FNVN
NID ad4y sormosay AIALI NID
IO UOTedYHUIPI 309[qo 1o3eury SWI)SAG ssaursng [OAL], ar NIo
9DIAIIS MIIA
IO | 2anndaxa 10y e[y s[qeus I93eury SWA)SAG ssaursng OAI], A19VNT ALDO
W1IO UOTEITHUSPI SSB[D IJeUrRIA SUI)SAg ssaursng T[OALL an NLD
(9MVHD
pD 110D (0ZDAVHD (ZT)IVHD
TSN LUN dATImy pD dArmv

(81qeL dALY " OML) 8dAL 8inquuy G| 8jqel

IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide

36



Attribute Rule
[Table 16 on page 38 shows the fields of the AttrRul table.

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information 37



000000

N N 00°00°00"00-10-10-6666 $6°9¢ TI-82-10-€00C 1a9VT d4sn ADIANAS
000000

N N 00°00°00"00~10-10-6666 $6°9¢ T1-8Z-10-€00C amno FNvN ADIANAS
000000

N N 00°00°00"00~10-10-6666 $6'9¢ T1-82-10-€00C FNVN ADIANES
000000

N N 00°00°00"00~10-10-6666 $59¢"11-82-10-€00C ar Wio ADIAMES
000000

N N 00°00°00"00-10-10-6666 F$6°9¢ TT-82-10-€00C A19VNT LD ADIANAS
000000

N N 00°00°00"00~10-10-6666 $6°9¢ T1-8Z-10-€00C A NID ADIANAS

000000 INAISAS

N N 00°00°00"00~10-10-6666 $6'9¢ T1-82-10-€00C FNVN ~ssANISNd

000000 INALSAS

N N 00°00°00"00~10-10-6666 $59¢"11-82-10-€00C AL NID ~ssANISNd

000000 INAISAS

N N 00°00°00"00~10-10-6666 F6°9¢ TT-82-10-€00C ar nIo ~ssANISNd

000000 INAISAS

N N 00°00°00"00~10-10-6666 $6°9¢ T1-8Z-10-€00C A IO ~ssANISNd

(DAVHD

eA (DAVHD JINVLSANIL

MmN pur wo(q JINVLSANIL wda (LT)IVHD (ZT)IVHD

“d41mv IV wiig pug MRV ST MY pD dALmv pD dA1dwo)

(819eL Ind1mY"OML) 8iny 8inquuy 91 9jqeL

IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide

38



Attribute Domain
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.AttrDom table.

Component Attribute
[Table 17 on page 40| shows the fields of the CompAttr table.

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information 39



000000

WLO 4071 00°00°00°00—T0-T0-6666 FG9€ 11-8¢-10-€00C damn 1D 9
000000

LD 9 00°00°00"00~T0-T0-6666 $9°9¢"11-8¢-10-€00C dar WO 9
000000

LD 401 00°00°00"00—T0-10-6666 F99¢ T1-8C-10-€00C damn LD q
000000

LD q 00°00°00°00—T0-T0-6666 7G'9¢ 11-8¢-10-€00C dr 1D S
000000

LD SOID 00°00°00°00—T0-10-6666 TG9¢ 11-8¢-10-€00C AJALT LD ¥
000000

LD 401 00°00°00"00~T0-T0-6666 $9°9¢"11-8¢-10-€00C damn LD 4
000000

LD ¥ 00°00°00"00—T0-10-6666 FS9€ T1-8C-10-€00C dar WO i
000000

LD 401 00°00°00"00—~T0-10-6666 $99€ T1-8C-10-€00C dmn LD €
000000

LD € 00°00°00°00—T0-10-6666 F99¢11-8¢-10-€00¢ dr W1 €
000000

LD ssudruyg pueg 00°00°00"00~T0-T0-6666 F99€11-8¢-10-€00C HNVN €
000000

LD 401 00°00°00"00—T0-10-6666 FS9€T1-8C-10-€00C damn LD C
000000

LD C 00°00°00"00—T0-10-6666 $99€ T1-8C-10-€00C dar WO C
000000

LD 401 00°00°00°00—T0-10-6666 99¢11-8¢-10-€00¢ dan N1D 1
000000

LD 1 00°00°00°00~T0-T0-6666 $9°9¢"11-8¢-10-€00C dar WO I
000000

LD SINURY eje 00°00°00"00—T0-10-6666 F99€T1-8C-10-€00C HAVN I
dINVLSINIL dINVLSHINIL

(9)4VHD (FSOAVHD wa wa s (L1)AVHD LNI

PO 110D IS reA " mvyduwo) “pug mvdwo)d “1mvydwo) pO dA1mv ar duo)

(819eL ydwon ML) einquuy usuodwo) /| 8jqel

IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide

40



000000

IO 0| 00°00°00°00-T0-10-6666 ‘$5°9€ T1-82-10-€00C T19VNT LD 6
000000

WID suL) IR | 00°00°00°00~-T0-T0-6666 "$5°9¢ 11-82-10-€00C 149V 1¥Idsn 8
P9JP9.L2%PP9 000000

WID -J666-CPOE-P6ES-R0FELAF9 | 00°00°00°00—T0-10-6666 “$5°9€ TT-82-10-€00C ainNo aNVN 6
000000

IO SAXA|  00°00°00°00-T0-10-6666 “$5°9€ TT-82-10-£00C dn IO 6
000000

IO 6|  00°00°00°00-T0-10-6666 ‘$5°9€ TT-82-10-€00C ar WiLo 6
000000

WID 93e3M O | 00°00°00°00-T0-10-6666 "$5°9¢ 11-82-10-€00C 149V 1 ¥IdsN 8
ePRIEEIGHSIG 000000

WID -POL6-TFSEHPCT-99qEeH194 | 00°00°00°00-10-10-6666 “$5°9€ TT-82-10-€00C RN 8
000000

IO SAXA|  00°00°00°00-T0-10-6666 “$5°9€ TT-82-10-£00C damn IO 8
000000

IO 1| 00°00°00°00-10-10-6666 ‘$5°9€ T1-82-10-€00C ar WiLo 8
000000

IO SDID|  00°00°00°00-T0-10-6666 "$5°9€ T1-82-10-€00C AIALY ALD L
000000

WID dOT1|  00°00°00°00-10-10-6666 "$5'9¢ 11-82-10-€00 A NLD L
000000

IO | 00°00°00°00-T0-10-6666 “$5°9€ TT-82-10-£00C ar IO L
JNVLSANIL JINVLSANIL

(9MVHD FSTAVHD wra wria s (Z1)AVHD INI

PO 110D IS reA mmvdwo) “pug mydwo) “mydwo) pD dArmv ar dwo)

(ponunuoo) (sjqel snydwod ML) einquuy jusuodwo) /| 8jqel

41

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information



Component Type Relationship
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.CTypReln table.

Component Attribute Type Relationship
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.ATypReln table.

Component measurement

The following sections describe the component measurement.

Measurement Group Type
[Table 18 on page 43| shows the fields of the MGrpTyp table.

42  IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



‘pare[suen} ST UWNOd STYJ, .

sdnoin uonisuery ajeig SNVIL

suonoun,] dnoin) 1o sadAy 93e32133y dNOYD
(0ZDAVHOAVA (994VHD

«WN dArdiow PO dArdioW

(81qeL dALdinN OAL) 8dAL dnoiy jusweinsesyy ‘gl 8|qel

43

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information



Measurement Group
[Table 19 on page 45 shows the fields of the MGrp table.

44  IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



‘paje[suer) SI UWNod SIJ ,

SISIXH dN[eA [eI0L TINN dNO¥D 14 10L
JUSWDINSLIJA] UOT)ISUeI],

93e}g Juswadeury swasAg ssaursng TOALL TINN SNVIL [dOWLD

(0ZD)AVHDAVA (9MVHD (9MVHD (9AVHD

LUN dIOIN pD juareg dIow pD dArdiow pD> dio\

(a1qel dipw'OML) dnoin Juswaeinsesyy ‘61 8lqel

45

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information



Measurement Group Member
[Table 20 on page 47 shows the fields of the MGrpMbr table.

46 IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



9 dNO¥O d 10L
g dNO¥D d 10L
¥ dNO¥D d 10L
€ dNO¥D d 10L
z dNO¥D d 10L
13 dNO¥D d 10L
9 SNVIL [dONID
S SNVIL [AONLD
i SNVIL [dONID
€ SNVIL [AONLD
4 SNVIL [dONLD
13 SNVIL [AONLD

o s

(81qeL 1QNdIDN DML) 18quisyy dnolr) Juswainsesyy ‘02 8|qel

47

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information



Measurement Unit Category
[Table 21 on page 49| shows the fields of the MUnitCat table.

48 IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



‘paje[suer} sI UWNOd SIY]J, ,

uoneIN(] W],

NL

(0ZD)AVHD
«WN FeDNUNN

(994VHD
PO 3DIUNIN

(81qeL 1EDHUNNDOML) A10BB1e) HUN JuBsweinsesyy "Lz 8|qeL

49

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information



Measurement Unit
[Table 22 on page 51| shows the fields of the MUnit table.

50 IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



‘paje[suen) SI UWN[Od ST, ,

SOINUIN NL UiN
(0ZDAVHIAVA (9AVHD (994VHD
*WN HUNA PO 1DIUNIN PO HUNIN

(819eL HUNIN"OML) Hun uswainsesyy ‘gg 8jqeL

51

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information



Measurement Type Relationship
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.MTypReln table.

Time Summary
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.TmSum table.

Measurement Source
[Table 23 on page 53| shows the fields of the MSrc table.

52 IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



‘paje[sue) sI UWNod SIYJ, ,

193eurA SWA)SAG ssaursng I[OAIL], T[OAT], IO
ejed uowoy) MOAIL], TINN TTAAOIN
uonedriddy oAl TINN TOATL,

8NUW~<IU B vaI:wEU valméq.ﬁu

«WN IS PO juadred IS PO IS

(81qBL 2IS'OML) 82IN0S JUBWBINSESY S 8|qeL

53

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information



Measurement Source History
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.MSrc_History table.

Measurement Type
[Table 24 on page 55|shows the fields of the MsmtTyp table.

54  IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



‘paje[sue) sI UWN[Od SIY]J, .

uMmowun st 93Inosal

9U} JO 93e}S 9y} jey} awi} JOo junowre ayjJ, umowyun) I THAON U 9
paSeuewun

ST 92IN0SSI 9} ey} dw) JO JUnowe Sy, paSeuewun TTAAON UTAl g
90IN0S3AI 3} YIIM pajerdosse wapqord

U} X1J 0 Y00} JT JeY} dWI JO JUNOWE Y], Surreday ITHAON N i
J[ge[reaeun

ST 9DIN0S3I J} Jelf} Wi} JO Junowre ayJ, J[gerreaeun) T THAOW Urn ¢
Surpei3ap

ST 9DIN0SaI A} Jely} Wi} JO junouwre ayJ, Surpeidag I THAON U z
a[qereae

ST 9DIN0SaI A} Jely} Wi} JO Junowre ayJ, J[qe[reAy T THAOW Utz 1

(FSTOAVHD (0T AVHD (994VHD (94VHD LNI

«SA” dApywsy SN dApyusy PO IS PO IUNN ar dApwsy

(81q.1 dAL WS OML) 804 Juswainsesy| tz 8|qel

55

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information



Component Measurement Rule
[Table 25 on page 57| shows the fields of the MsmtRul table.

56 IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



INHISAS SSANISNA

INHISAS SSHNISNd

INHISAS SSANISNA

INHISAS SSHNISNd

INHISAS SSANISNA

— | N ||| O | O

INHISAS SSHNISNd

INI
ar dipywsp

(LDIAVHD
pD dA1dwo)

(81981 [INHIWSN"OML) 8iny Jusweinsesyy "Gz 8/qel

57

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information



Measurement
[Table 26 on page 59| shows the fields of the Msmt table.

58 IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



LD 0 0 0 0€l TINN TINN TINN 00:00:41 8¢-10-€00T d 4 €

LD 0 0 0 oese TINN TINN TINN 00-:00:sT 8¢-10-€00C d 4 €

LD 0 0 0 02 TINN TINN TINN 00:00:9T 8C-10-€00T d € €

LD 0 0 0 01 TINN TINN TINN AV 00:00-TL 8C-10-€00T d < €

(9UVHD g1dnoa NI LNI a1dnoa g1dnoa g1dnoa a1dnoa HILL wva (DAVHD NI LNI

PO 10D IS [eA”A2QPIS FWSIAL Jud Ly Jws ) [dwgwsy | [eATIOL IWSA [eA”SAy JusN A XeN JWSAL | [EA UWIN JWSIN | AL MIS TWSIN | Ld MIS WS | pD wngwy | Al dApwspy | ar dwoed

(a1qeL JWSN"OML) luswainses|y "9z 9|qeL

59

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information



Threshold Measurement Objective
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.MODj table.

Threshold Measurement Objective Range
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.MODbjRng table.

Threshold Severity Level
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.SevLvl table.

Component events

60

The following section describes the component events.

Event Type
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.EventTyp table.

Event
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.Event table.

Event Attribute
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.EventAttr table.

Event Attribute Type
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.EAttrTyp table.

Event Group
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.EGrp table.

Event Group Member
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.EGrpMbr table.

Event Group Type
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.EGrpTyp table.

Event Type Relationship
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.ETypReln table.

Event Relationship
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.EventReln table.

Component-Event Relationship
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.CEReln table.

Event Rule Relationship
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.ERelnRul table.

Component-Event Rule Relationship
This warehouse pack does not use the TWG.CERelnRul table.

IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



Helper tables
All the helper tables are created in GTM schema.

Component Mapping
[Table 27 on page 62| shows the fields of the MIGR_COMTP table.

This table is used for Tivoli Service Level Advisor to migrate the component
definition changes from the Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack 2.1.1
to the Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack 3.1.0.0.

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information 61



INHLSAS
0€:6 €1-7-€00¢, “SSANISNd (0] 4 4d01 40T INS4.L ¥ 4 dO'1 4
INHLSAS
0€6 €1-7-€00¢, “SSHNISNd ) VvV 4071 40T INSdL 1 VvV 401 1
(VA0) (¥ 92 «n ¥ 92)
dINVLSIIL AVHOAVA | LNIDIG Al AVHIUVA AVHIUVA LINIDId AVHOIUVA YdOIALNI
1d HLVAAD AdALY MEN MIN N MAN HdALD DO dar Snio NN D110 Juap]

dNOD HBDIN'WLD 8|qe; buiddew jusuodwo) /z 8|qel

IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide

62



The following list describes the columns in [Table 27 on page 62}

ORIG_NM
Original name of the component.

ORIG_ID
Original component ID of the component. (This is the ID before any shared
components are broken apart.)

ORIG_CTYPE
Original component type code of the component.

NEW_NM
New name of the component.

NEW_ID
New component ID of the component. (This is the ID after any shared
components are broken apart.)

NEW_CTYPE
Original component type code of the component.

CREATE_DT
Time stamp of when the new component was added.

Exception tables

This warehouse pack does not use the <exception> tables.

Incremental extraction

This warehouse pack does not use the <incremental extraction> tables.

Data marts

This warehouse pack does not provide data marts.

Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information 63



64 IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



Support information

This section describes the following options for obtaining support for IBM
products:

* [“Searching knowledge bases’]

* |“Obtaining fixes”

» [“Contacting IBM Software Support” on page 66|

Searching knowledge bases

If you have a problem with your IBM software, you want it resolved quickly. Begin
by searching the available knowledge bases to determine whether the resolution to
your problem is already documented.

Search the information center on your local system or
network

IBM provides extensive documentation that can be installed on your local
computer or on an intranet server. You can use the search function of this
information center to query conceptual information, instructions for completing
tasks, reference information, and support documents.

Search the Internet

If you cannot find an answer to your question in the information center, search the
Internet for the latest, most complete information that might help you resolve your
problem. To search multiple Internet resources for your product, expand the
product folder in the navigation frame to the left and select Web search. From this
topic, you can search a variety of resources including;:

* IBM technotes

* IBM downloads

+ IBM Redbooks™

+ IBM developerWorks®

* Forums and newsgroups
* Google

Obtaining fixes

A product fix might be available to resolve your problem. You can determine what
fixes are available for your IBM software product by checking the product support
Web site:
1. Go to the IBM Software Support Web site
(http:/ /www.ibm.com /software /support).
2. Under Products A - Z, click I. When the list of products is displayed, click IBM
Tivoli Business Systems Manger for z/OS. This opens the product-specific
support site.

3. Under Search our support knowledge base for IBM Tivoli Business Systems
Manger for z/OS, type your text in the search field and click the Submit

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004 65


http://www.ibm.com/software/support

button. You can limit your search by selecting Solve a problem, Download, or
Learn, or any combination. For tips on refining your search, click Search
assistance.

4. When you find the list of fixes, fix packs, or other service updates that you are
looking for, click the name of a fix to read the description and optionally
download the fix.

To receive weekly e-mail notifications about fixes and other news about IBM
products, follow these steps:

1. From the support page for any IBM product, click My support in the
upper-right corner of the page.

2. If you have already registered, skip to the next step. If you have not registered,
click register in the upper-right corner of the support page to establish your
user ID and password.

3. Sign in to My support.

4. On the My support page, click Edit profiles in the left navigation pane, and
scroll to Select Mail Preferences. Select a product family and check the
appropriate boxes for the type of information you want.

5. Click Submit.
6. For e-mail notification for other products, repeat Steps 4 and 5.

For more information about types of fixes, see the Software Support Handbook
(http:/ /techsupport.services.ibm.com/ guides /handbook.html).

Contacting IBM Software Support

66

IBM Software Support provides assistance with product defects.

Before contacting IBM Software Support, your company must have an active IBM
software maintenance contract, and you must be authorized to submit problems to
IBM. The type of software maintenance contract that you need depends on the
type of product you have:

* For IBM distributed software products (including, but not limited to, Tivoli,
Lotus®, and Rational® products, as well as DB2 and WebSphere® products that
run on Windows or UNIX operating systems), enroll in Passport Advantage® in
one of the following ways:

— Online: Go to the Passport Advantage Web page

(http:/ /www.lotus.com /services/passport.nsf/ WebDocs/|
[Passport_Advantage Home) and click How to Enroll

— By phone: For the phone number to call in your country, go to the IBM
Software Support Web site
(http:/ /techsupport.services.ibm.com/guides/contacts.html) and click the
name of your geographic region.

* For IBM eServer  software products (including, but not limited to, DB2 and
WebSphere products that run in zSeries®, pSeries®, and iSeries " environments),
you can purchase a software maintenance agreement by working directly with
an IBM sales representative or an IBM Business Partner. For more information
about support for eServer software products, go to the IBM Technical Support
Advantage Web page (http:/ /www.ibm.com/servers/eserver/ techsupport.html).

If you are not sure what type of software maintenance contract you need, call
1-800-IBMSERV (1-800-426-7378) in the United States or, from other countries, go to
the contacts page of the IBM Software Support Handbook on the Web

IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide


http://techsupport.services.ibm.com/guides/contacts.html
http://www.lotus.com/services/passport.nsf/WebDocs/Passport_Advantage_Home
http://www.lotus.com/services/passport.nsf/WebDocs/Passport_Advantage_Home
http://techsupport.services.ibm.com/guides/contacts.html
http://www.ibm.com/servers/eserver/techsupport.html

(http:/ /techsupport.services.ibm.com/guides /contacts.html) and click the name of
your geographic region for phone numbers of people who provide support for
your location.

Follow the steps in this topic to contact IBM Software Support:

1. [Determine the business impact of your problem |

2. [Describe your problem and gather background information

3. [Submit your problem to IBM Software Support)

Determine the business impact of your problem

When you report a problem to IBM, you are asked to supply a severity level.
Therefore, you need to understand and assess the business impact of the problem
you are reporting. Use the following criteria:

Severity 1 Critical business impact: You are unable to use the program,
resulting in a critical impact on operations. This condition
requires an immediate solution.

Severity 2 Significant business impact: The program is usable but is
severely limited.

Severity 3 Some business impact: The program is usable with less
significant features (not critical to operations) unavailable.

Severity 4 Minimal business impact: The problem causes little impact on
operations, or a reasonable circumvention to the problem has
been implemented.

Describe your problem and gather background information

When explaining a problem to IBM, be as specific as possible. Include all relevant
background information so that IBM Software Support specialists can help you
solve the problem efficiently. To save time, know the answers to these questions:

* What software versions were you running when the problem occurred?

* Do you have logs, traces, and messages that are related to the problem
symptoms? IBM Software Support is likely to ask for this information.

¢ Can the problem be re-created? If so, what steps led to the failure?

¢ Have any changes been made to the system? (For example, hardware, operating
system, networking software, and so on.)

¢ Are you currently using a workaround for this problem? If so, please be
prepared to explain it when you report the problem.

Submit your problem to IBM Software Support

You can submit your problem in one of two ways:

e Online: Go to the "Submit and track problems” page on the IBM Software
Support site {http://www.ibm.com/software/support/probsub.html). Enter
your information into the appropriate problem submission tool.

* By phone: For the phone number to call in your country, go to the contacts page
of the IBM Software Support Handbook on the Web
(techsupport.services.ibm.com/guides/contacts.html) and click the name of your
geographic region.

If the problem you submit is for a software defect or for missing or inaccurate
documentation, IBM Software Support creates an Authorized Program Analysis
Report (APAR). The APAR describes the problem in detail. Whenever possible,

Support information 67


http://techsupport.services.ibm.com/guides/contacts.html
http://www.ibm.com/software/support/probsub.html

IBM Software Support provides a workaround for you to implement until the

APAR is resolved and a fix is delivered. IBM publishes resolved APARs on the
IBM product support Web pages daily, so that other users who experience the

same problem can benefit from the same resolutions.

For more information about problem resolution, see |Searching knowledge basesI

and [Obtaining fixe

68 IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



Notices

This information was developed for products and services offered in the U.S.A.
IBM may not offer the products, services, or features discussed in this document in
other countries. Consult your local IBM representative for information on the
products and services currently available in your area. Any reference to an IBM
product, program, or service is not intended to state or imply that only that IBM
product, program, or service may be used. Any functionally equivalent product,
program, or service that does not infringe any IBM intellectual property right may
be used instead. However, it is the user’s responsibility to evaluate and verify the
operation of any non-IBM product, program, or service.

IBM may have patents or pending patent applications covering subject matter
described in this document. The furnishing of this document does not give you
any license to these patents. You can send license inquiries, in writing, to:

IBM Director of Licensing
IBM Corporation

North Castle Drive

Armonk, NY 10504-1785 U.S.A.

For license inquiries regarding double-byte (DBCS) information, contact the IBM
Intellectual Property Department in your country or send inquiries, in writing, to:

IBM World Trade Asia Corporation
Licensing

2-31 Roppongi 3-chome, Minato-ku
Tokyo 106, Japan

The following paragraph does not apply to the United Kingdom or any other
country where such provisions are inconsistent with local law:

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION PROVIDES THIS
PUBLICATION "AS IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Some states do not allow disclaimer of express or implied warranties in certain
transactions, therefore, this statement might not apply to you.

This information could include technical inaccuracies or typographical errors.
Changes are periodically made to the information herein; these changes will be
incorporated in new editions of the publication. IBM may make improvements
and/or changes in the product(s) and/or the program(s) described in this
publication at any time without notice.

Any references in this information to non-IBM Web sites are provided for
convenience only and do not in any manner serve as an endorsement of those Web
sites. The materials at those Web sites are not part of the materials for this IBM
product and use of those Web sites is at your own risk.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004 69



IBM may use or distribute any of the information you supply in any way it
believes appropriate without incurring any obligation to you.

Licensees of this program who wish to have information about it for the purpose
of enabling: (i) the exchange of information between independently created
programs and other programs (including this one) and (ii) the mutual use of the
information which has been exchanged, should contact:

IBM Corporation

274A /101

11400 Burnet Road
Austin, TX 78758 U.S.A.

Such information may be available, subject to appropriate terms and conditions,
including in some cases payment of a fee.

The licensed program described in this document and all licensed material
available for it are provided by IBM under terms of the IBM Customer Agreement,
IBM International Program License Agreement or any equivalent agreement
between us.

Trademarks

IBM, the IBM logo, AIX, DB2, DB2 Universal Database, developerWorks, eServer,
iSeries, Lotus, NetView, OS/390, Passport Advantage, pSeries, Rational, Redbooks,
Tivoli, the Tivoli logo, Tivoli Enterprise Console, WebSphere, z/OS, and zSeries are
trademarks or registered trademarks of International Business Machines
Corporation in the United States, other countries, or both.

Microsoft and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the
United States, other countries, or both.

Java and all Java-based trademarks

( and logos are trademarks or
) registered trademarks of Sun
< _ Microsystems, Inc. in the United
J av a States, other countries, or both.
COMPATIBLE

UNIX is a registered trademark of The Open Group in the United States and other
countries.

Other company, product, and service names may be trademarks or service marks
of others.

70 IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide



Index
A

accessibility  viii

Acrobat Search command (for library
search) vii

Attribute Rule table 37

Attribute Type table 35

AttrRul table 37

AttrTyp table 35

B

backup, Tivoli Data Warehouse 17
books

see publications vii
business system shortcuts 4

C

central data warehouse

data pruning 17

ETL processes, Tivoli Business

Systems Manager 6

information 25
Comp table 27
CompAttr table 39
Component Attribute table 39
component configuration 25
component mapping table 61
Component Relationship table 33
Component table 27
Component Type table 25
component types, Tivoli Business Systems

Manager 3

CompTyp table 25
configuration

component 25

warehouse pack 11
ConpReln table 33
conventions

typeface ix
customer support

see Software Support 66

D

data pruning
measurement data 17
Tivoli Data Warehouse 17
data validation 19
database connection 18
directory names, notation x

E

education

see Tivoli technical training viii
environment variables, notation x
ETL processes

about 21

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004

ETL processes (continued)
GTM_c05_Init_Process 21
GTM_c10_Load_Process 22
GTM_c15_Migration_Process 22
Tivoli Business Systems Manager 6

Extract_Control table 17

F

fixes, obtaining 65

G

GTM_c05_Init_Process 21
GTM_c10_Load_Process 22
GTM_c15_Migration_Process 22
GTM.MIGR_COMP table 61

index for searching the library vii
information centers, searching to find
software problem resolution 65
installation, warehouse pack
instructions 14
post 14
prerequisites 11
procedure 11
Internet, searching to find software
problem resolution 65

K

knowledge bases, searching to find
software problem resolution 65

L

library search (Acrobat Search
command) vii
limitations
Tivoli Business Systems Manager 11
Tivoli Data Warehouse 11

M

maintenance

backing up and restoring 17

data pruning 17

tasks, Tivoli Data Warehouse 17
manuals

see publications  vii
measurement data, pruning 17
measurement group member table 46
measurement group table 44
measurement group type table 42
measurement rule table 56
measurement source table 52

measurement table 58
measurement type table 54
measurement unit category table 48
measurement unit table 50
MGrp table 44

MGrpMbr table 46

MGrpTyp table 42
MIGR_COMP table 61
migration, warehouse pack 15
Msmt table 58

MsmtRul table 56

MsmtTyp table 54

MSrc table 52

MUnit table 50

MUnitCat table 48

N

newsgroups Vviii

notation
environment variables x
path names x
typeface x

O

online publications
accessing  vii
ordering publications vii
overview
product 1
Tivoli Business Systems Manager 3
Tivoli Data Warehouse 1

P

path names, notation x
post-installation, warehouse pack 14
prerequisites for warehouse pack
installation 11
problem determination 18
describing problem for IBM Software
Support 67
determining business impact for IBM
Software Support 67
submitting problem to IBM Software
Support 67
processes
ETL
GTM_c05_Init_Process 21
GTM_c10_Load_Process 22
GTM_c15_Migration_Process 22
warehouse pack 21
Prune_Msmt_Control table 17
publications
accessing online vii
ordering  vii

71



R

Relationship Rule table 31
Relationship Type table 29
RelnRul table 31
RelnTyp table 29
resource classes, Tivoli Business Systems
Manager 3
resource mapping
Tivoli Business Systems Manager
business resources 4
executive dashboard 5
mapping measurements 6
Tivoli Data Warehouse
business resources 4
executive dashboard 5
Tivoli Service Level Advisor 6
restoring Tivoli Data Warehouse 17

S

search command, Acrobat (for library
search) vii
sizing, Tivoli Data Warehouse
database 12
Software Support
contacting 66
describing problem for IBM Software
Support 67
determining business impact for IBM
Software Support 67
submitting problem to IBM Software
Support 67
static data
Attribute Rule table 38
Attribute Type table 36
Component Attribute table 40, 41
component mapping table 62
Component Relationship table 34
Component table 28
Component Type table 26
measurement group member
table 47
measurement group table 45
measurement group type table 43
measurement rule table 57
measurement source table 53
measurement table 59
measurement type table 55
measurement unit category table 49
measurement unit table 51
Relationship Rule table 32
Relationship Type table 30

T

table
Attribute Rule 37
Attribute Type 35
AttrRul 37
AttrTyp 35
comp 27
CompAttr 39
Component 27
Component Attribute 39
component mapping 61
Component Relationship 33

table (continued)
Component Type 25
compTyp 25
ConpReln 33
Extract_Control 17
GTM.MIGR_COMP 61
measurement 58
measurement group 44
measurement group member 46
measurement group type 42
measurement rule 56
measurement source 52
measurement type 54
measurement unit 50
measurement unit category 48
MGrp 44
MGrpMbr 46
MGrpTyp 42
MIGR_COMP 61
Msmt 58
MsmtRul 56
MsmtTyp 54
MSrc 52
MUnit 50
MUnitCat 48
Prune_Msmt_Control 17
Relationship Rule 31
Relationship Type 29
RelnRul 31
RelnTyp 29
TWG.AttrRul 37
TWG.AttrTyp 35
TWG.Comp 27, 29
TWG.CompAttr 39
TWG.CompTyp 25
TWG.ConpReln 33
TWGMGrp 44
TWG.MGrpMbr 46
TWGMGrpTyp 42
TWG.Msmt 58
TWG.MsmtRul 56
TWG.MsmtTyp 54
TWG.MSrc 52
TWG.MUnit 50
TWG.MUnitCat 48
TWG.RelnRul 31

Tivoli Business Systems Manager
business system shortcuts 4
central data warehouse ETL
processes 6
component types 3
database connection 18
ETL processes 6
limitations 11
overview 3
resource classes 3
warehouse pack

installation 14
pre-installation 13

Tivoli Data Warehouse
backing up and restoring 17
data pruning 17
database sizing 12
limitations 11
maintenance tasks 17
overview 1
pre-installation 13

72  IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack Guide

Tivoli Software Information Center
Tivoli technical training viii
training, Tivoli technical viii
trouble shooting 18
TWG.AttrRul table 37
TWG.AttrTyp table 35
TWG.Comp table 27
TWG.CompAttr table 39
TWG.CompType table 25
TWG.ConpReln table 33
TWG.MGrp table 44
TWG.MGrpMbr table 46
TWG.MGrpTyp table 42
TWG.Msmt table 58
TWG.MsmtRul table 56
TWG.MsmtTyp table 54
TWG.MSrc table 52
TWG.MUnit table 50
TWG.MUnitCat table 48
TWG.RelnRul table 31
TWG.RelnTyp table 29
typeface conventions ix

U

uninstallation, warehouse pack 16

\'

validation, Tivoli Business Systems
Manager data 19
variables, notation for x

w

warehouse pack
configuration 11
database connection 18
ETL processes 21
installation
prerequisites 11
procedure 11
migration 15
post-installation 14
pre-installation 13
uninstallation 16

vii






Printed in USA

SC32-9114-00



	Contents
	About this guide
	Who should read this guide
	Publications
	Tivoli Data Warehouse publications
	IBM Tivoli Business Systems Manager publications
	Related publications
	Accessing publications online
	Ordering publications

	Accessibility
	Tivoli technical training
	Support information
	Participating in newsgroups
	Conventions used in this guide
	Typeface conventions
	Operating system-dependent variables and paths

	Terminology

	Chapter 1. Overview
	Overview of Tivoli Data Warehouse
	Overview of the Tivoli Business Systems Manager Warehouse Pack
	Relationship of resource classes and component types
	Tivoli Business Systems Manager business system shortcuts


	Chapter 2. Reports
	Chapter 3. Installing and configuring the warehouse pack
	Prerequisites
	Product notes and limitations
	Database sizing considerations
	Pre installation procedures
	Installation of the warehouse pack
	Post installation procedures
	Migration from a previous release of the warehouse pack
	Uninstallation of the warehouse pack

	Chapter 4. Maintenance
	Backing up and restoring
	Pruning data
	Central data warehouse database

	Extraction control (Extract_Control table)
	Problem determination
	Database Connection
	Data Validation


	Chapter 5. ETL processes
	GTM_c05_Init_Process
	GTM_c10_Load_Process
	GTM_c15_Migration_Process

	Chapter 6. Central data warehouse information
	Component configuration
	Component Type
	Component Extension
	Component
	Component Relationship Type
	Component Relationship Rule
	Component Relationship
	Component Type Keyword
	Attribute Type
	Attribute Rule
	Attribute Domain
	Component Attribute
	Component Type Relationship
	Component Attribute Type Relationship

	Component measurement
	Measurement Group Type
	Measurement Group
	Measurement Group Member
	Measurement Unit Category
	Measurement Unit
	Measurement Type Relationship
	Time Summary
	Measurement Source
	Measurement Source History
	Measurement Type
	Component Measurement Rule
	Measurement
	Threshold Measurement Objective
	Threshold Measurement Objective Range
	Threshold Severity Level

	Component events
	Event Type
	Event
	Event Attribute
	Event Attribute Type
	Event Group
	Event Group Member
	Event Group Type
	Event Type Relationship
	Event Relationship
	Component-Event Relationship
	Event Rule Relationship
	Component-Event Rule Relationship

	Helper tables
	Component Mapping

	Exception tables
	Incremental extraction
	Data marts

	Support information
	Searching knowledge bases
	Search the information center on your local system or network
	Search the Internet

	Obtaining fixes
	Contacting IBM Software Support
	Determine the business impact of your problem
	Describe your problem and gather background information
	Submit your problem to IBM Software Support


	Notices
	Trademarks

	Index

